

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 423 OF 2021

Actis Consumer Grooming Products ....PETITIONER

V/S

Rakesh Malhotra And 6 Others ....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 27122 OF 2021

In

Commercial Arbitration Petition 423 OF 2021

Tigaksha Metalics Pvt. Ltd. ....PETITIONER

V/S

Actis Consumer Grooming Products And 6 Ors..RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 27122 OF 2021

In

Commercial Arbitration Petition 423 OF 2021

Tigaksha Metalics Pvt. Ltd. ....PETITIONER

V/S

Actis Consumer Grooming Products And 6 Ors..RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2935 OF 2025

In

Commercial Arbitration Petition 423 OF 2021

Nevi International Fze ....PETITIONER

V/S  
Actis Consumer Grooming Poroducts Limited...RESPONDENT

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3418 OF 2021  
In  
Commercial Arbitration Petition 423 OF 2021

Rajiv Malhotra Legal Representative Of Late ....PETITIONER  
Rajinder Kumar Malhotra And Anr

V/S  
Actis Consumer Grooming Products And Ors ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3407 OF 2021  
In  
Commercial Arbitration Petition 423 OF 2021

Rakesh Malhotra And Anr. ....PETITIONER

V/S  
Actis Consumer Grooming Products And 5 Ors..RESPONDENT

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 19898 OF 2021  
In  
Commercial Arbitration Petition 423 OF 2021

Actis Consumer Grooming Products ....PETITIONER

V/S  
Rakesh Malhotra And Others ....RESPONDENT

Senior Adv. Venkatesh Dhond, a/w Adv. Ketan Gaur, Adv. Neil  
Chatterjee, Ashwini Tak, Adv. Nidhisha Garg, Adv. Prateek  
Pansare i/b Trilegal for the Petitioner  
Senior Adv. Simil Purohit, Adv. Vishal Pattabiraman, Adv.

Mittal Munoth Adv. Anushka Jain i/b Adv. Mittal Munoth for  
the Applicant

Senior Adv. Zal Andhyarujina a/w Adv. Shrey Sancheti, Adv.  
Carl Patel, Adv. Sanaea Umrigar, Adv. Gaurav R. Begani and  
Mohit Jaitak, Rakesh Malhotra for the Respondent

Adv. Rohaan Cama, Counsel a/w Adv. Ahuja Bhansali i/b M/s  
Rashmikant and Partners for the Respondent Nos. 2 and 3

Adv. Farhan Khan i/b Adv. Jayesh Mistry for the Respondent  
No. 4

(Part Heard)

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SOMASEKHAR  
SUNDARESAN J**

**DATE : 24th November, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S.O. to 26/11/2025 .Ad-interim or interim reliefs, if any,that are  
operative until today,will continue to operate until the next  
date.If such reliefs granted had not been for a limited period  
,such reliefs shall remain unaffected.

**( ASSOCIATE )**